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MEMORANDUM   PLANNING SERVICES  
 
MEMO TO:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM:  ERICA MAROHNIC, PLANNING SERVICES DIRECTOR 

NATASHA GALE, PLANNER I 
 
SUBJECT:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA24-08 

202 EAST NORTHWEST HIGHWAY 
   

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, AUGUST 12, 2024 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The subject site was developed in 1980 as a 2,156 square foot single-story, commercial 
building with a 139 square foot storage building on a 10,183 square foot (0.234 acre) parcel 
and is proposed to be platted as Block 1, Lot 1, Los Amigos Addition. The subject property 
was zoned “C-2”, Community Business District prior to the 1984 City-wide Rezoning at 
which time it was rezoned to “HC”, Highway Commercial District. 
 
On July 16, 2024, City Council approved the first reading of an ordinance, conditional use 
permit CU24-23, on the subject site, to allow the possession, storage, retail sales of on- 
and off- premise consumption of alcoholic beverages (beer, wine, and mixed beverages) in 
conjunction with an existing restaurant. 
 
The application was submitted by Arturo Gutierrez, the property tenant. 
 
REQUEST: 
 
The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow the existing storage building to 
remain as developed located less than 10-feet from the existing primary structure. 
 
The following special exception is requested: 
 
Subsection 26.G.6, Distance Between Buildings of Section 26 “HC”, Highway 
Commercial District, requires a minimum distance between detached principal or secondary 
buildings on the same lot to be no less than ten (10) feet. 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
The subject site is an existing developed parcel. The primary and secondary structures 
were built in 1980 prior to rezoning of the property in the 1984 City-wide Rezoning to “HC”, 
Highway Commercial District. The zoning requirement’s for development at the time of 
development where less restrictive than current Zoning Ordiance requirements. Currently 
and as proposed, the site is not compliant with Zoning Ordinance (82-73) relative to the 
existing secondary structure being located less than 10-feet from the primary structure. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment approve a special exception to the 
Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 82-73, Subsection 26.G.6, Distance Between 
Buildings, of Section 26 “HC”, Highway Commercial District to allow the existing storage 
building to remain as developed located less than 10-feet from the existing primary 
structure as shown on the plot plan, subject to the following condition: 
 

1. A final plat is approved by the City Council and filed with Tarrant County. 
 

 
/ng 
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Site and Landscape Plan Data Summary Table
   Item Required Existing
   General Site data
   Zoning (from zoning map) HC HC
   Land Use (from Zoning Ordinance; include all
applicable        uses) Restaurant Restaurant

   Total Lot Area (Square feet and acres) 5,000 SF 10,183 SF
   First Floor-Building Footprint Area (square feet) 2295.0 SF
   Total Building Area (square feet) 2295.0 SF
   Building Height (feet/#stories) 20 ft/ 1-story 12 ft/ 1-story
   Floor Area Ratio (ratio x.xx.1)
   Lot Width 50 feet 101.64 feet
   Lot Depth 100 feet 100.23 feet
   Front Yard Setback 10 feet 10 feet
   Side Yard Setback NA 0' feet
   Rear Yard Setback NA 3' feet
   Parking
   Parking Ratio (from Zoning Ordinance) 1/3 Occupants 19
   Accesible Parking (# of spaces)

Total Open Space (square feet and percentage) 15%/ 1,527 SF 0
Total Impervious Area (square feet and

percentage) 85%/ 8,656 SF 100% 10,183

LOT 1, BLOCK 1
LOS AMIGOS ADDITION

BEING IN THE A.F. LEONARD SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 946, IN
THE CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS.

ACREAGE = 0.234
1 LOT

EXISTING ZONING: HC HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL
MAY 2023

The purpose of BZA24-08 is to request a special
exception to allow the existing storage building to
remain as developed located less than 10-feet from
the existing primary structure.
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MEMORANDUM   PLANNING SERVICES  
 
MEMO TO:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM:  ERICA MAROHNIC, PLANNING SERVICES DIRECTOR 

ALBERT L. TRIPLETT JR, PLANNER II 
 
SUBJECT:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA24-09 

326 EAST TEXAS STREET, COTTAGE #3 
   

MEETING DATE:  MONDAY, AUGUST 12, 2024 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Previous Board of Zoning Adjustment (Board) Action: 

• March 7, 2022, the Board denied BZA22-05 for a special exception to allow exterior 
renovations of two existing dwellings, Cottages #1 and #2. 

• December 6, 2021, the Board did not successfully pass a motion for BZA21-10 for 
a special exception to increase the building median height of Cottages #1 and #2 
from 12.5 feet to 16 feet.  

• November 7, 2016, the Board approved BZA16-24 for a special exception to 
construct a screened-in porch and to enclose an existing patio on the existing 
primary structure.  

• August 5, 2002, the Board approved BZA02-12 for a approval and special 
exception respectively, to allow three existing single-family residential structures 
to remain as developed cottages and an expansion to the rear of the existing 
primary structure. 

 
Previous Historic Preservation Commission Action: 

• August 2, 2024, Certificate of Appropriateness CA23-28 approved to add two sky 
lights on rear roof, and to widen windows on rear elevation to Cottage #1 and to 
Cottage #2. 

• June 3, 2024, Certificate of Appropriateness CA23-28 approved corrected roof line 
on Cottage #3 

• February 12, 2024, Certificate of Appropriateness CA23-28 approved installation 
of exterior windows on Cottage #3 

• February 12, 2024, Certificate of Appropriateness CA23-13 approved the following 
improvement to Cottage #1, Cottage #2, and Cottage #3: repair existing 
foundations; repair existing siding; repair existing roofs; and replace existing 
windows. 

• October 17, 2022, Certificate of Appropriateness CA22-56 approved a new pergola 
in the rear of the primary structure. 

• April 27, 2022, Certificate of Appropriateness CA22-12 approved a 366 square foot 
addition to the east side of the primary structure. 

• March 11, 2022, Certificate of Appropriateness CA22-13 approved the following 
improvement to Cottage #1, Cottage #2, and Cottage #3: repair existing 
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foundations; repair existing siding; repair existing roofs; and replace existing 
windows. 

• September 28, 2021, Certificate of Appropriateness CA21-61 approved 
replacement exterior windows on the primary structure. 

• September 22, 2021, Certificate of Appropriateness CA21-45 approved with 
conditions subject to the Board of Zoning Adjustment approval of expanded roof 
heights for Cottages #1 and #2. 

• September 28, 2016, Certificate of Appropriateness CA16-64 approved a 
screened-in porch and to enclose an existing patio for the primary structure.   

• December 16, 2009, Certificate of Appropriateness CA09-65 approved a garage 
and new covered area in the rear yard for the primary structure.  

• May 24, 2006, preservation criteria adopted for the primary structure, Jackson 
House.   

 
Previous City Council Action: 

• September 19, 2006, Historic Landmark HL06-02 was approved.   
 
The application was submitted by the property owner, Fabien Goury. 
 
REQUEST: 
 
On December 2, 2022, Building Services issued residential alteration permit #22-000783 
for Cottage #3 to permit interior and exterior renovations. The floor plan of the second 
floor originally had three bedrooms, and the exterior east elevation included the removal 
of a semi-enclosed balcony/staircase landing above the first-floor exterior door, resulting 
in modifications to the historic roof line. However, during an inspection, Building Services 
observed discrepancies between the issued permit, the actual floor plan and exterior 
elevation. The applicant had reconfigured the interior space to have two bedrooms 
instead of three, and fully enclosed an approximate 37 square-foot balcony/staircase 
landing area as part of a bathroom expansion/reconfiguration. 

 
The applicant is requesting approval for a 37-square-foot full-enclosure above the first-
floor front door to remain as constructed. 

 
The following approval is required: 
 
Section 43.E.3, Nonconforming Uses and Structures allows the Board of Zoning 
Adjustment to approve the remodeling and/or enlargement of a nonconforming 
use. The Board of Adjustment may approve the remodeling or enlargement of a 
nonconforming use when such an enlargement would not tend to prolong the life of the 
nonconforming use. Upon review of the facts, the Board of Adjustment may establish a 
specific period of time for the return of the occupancy to a conforming use. 
 
ATYPICAL CONDITION: 
 
The second-floor balcony/landing area will be fully enclosed to preserve the historic 
integrity and architectural character of the building while keeping the existing roofline. 
This two-story building, originally used as separate first and second-floor units, has been 
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combined into a single unit. This change, along with the reconfiguration of the second 
story, reduces the total number of units on the property and aligns better with historic 
preservation best practices. The original structural and aesthetic features will be 
maintained, consistent with the approved Certificate of Appropriateness CA23-28 for a 
corrected roofline. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The changes to Cottage #3's exterior are improvements in line with the structure’s historic 
integrity. Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment approve an approximate 37 
square foot second floor balcony/staircase landing area enclosure to Cottage #3 as 
shown on the proposed floor plan and proposed east exterior elevation, consistent with 
Certificate of Appropriateness CA23-28. 
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MEMORANDUM   PLANNING SERVICES  
 
MEMO TO:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM:  ERICA MAROHNIC, PLANNING SERVICES DIRECTOR 

NATASHA GALE, PLANNER I 
 
SUBJECT:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA24-10A & B 

507 LUCAS DRIVE 
   

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, AUGUST 12, 2024 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The subject site is a portion of a platted 13,320 square foot (0.3 acre) lot. The lot was 
developed in 1950 and originally platted in July of 1951 prior to the adoption of the city’s 
first zoning ordinance in 1955. The original residence was constructed in 1950 but the lot 
was split by deed in 1952 and a residence was constructed on the northern portion of the 
same lot. Lot 18 with the original structure on the southern portion was demolished in early 
2024. The site was rezoned from “R-1”, Single-Family Dwelling District to “R-7.5”, Single-
Family District in the 1984 City-wide Rezoning.  
 
The application was submitted by David Hill and Jill Bass, the property owners. 
 
REQUEST: 
 
The applicant intends to construct a 3,400 square foot residential dwelling and is requesting 
two separate variances on the subject site.  
 
BZA24-10A is a request for a variance to the Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 
82-73: Subsection 15.G.4., Minimum Lot Width of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family 
District, which requires a minimum lot width of 95 feet for reverse frontage lots. The 
applicant is requesting a variance to allow a minimum lot width of 80 feet. The existing plat 
from 1951 that was approved prior to the city’s first zoning ordinance in 1955 features an 
80-foot lot width. 
 
BZA24-10B is a request for a variance to the Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 
82-73: Subsection 15.G.1, Depth of Front Yard of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family 
District, which requires a front yard depth of 30 feet. The applicant is requesting a variance 
to reduce both front yard setbacks along Hilltop Drive and Lucas Drive to 20 feet. 
 
The subject site is a reverse frontage lot (see diagram below) which requires a 30-foot front 
yard setback and a 30-foot side yard setback found in Subsection 42.D., Corner Lots of 
Section 42, Supplementary District Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. This subsection 
states that corner lots, the side yard on the street side, when the rear yard of the subject 
site backs up to a front yard, shall have the same setback as the required front yard. The 
reverse frontage lot regulations have been in effect since the 1970 Zoning Ordinance 
adoption and were carried forward with the 1982 Zoning Ordinance which both occurred 
subsequent to the platting of the lot. The existing plat from 1951 features a 25-foot building 
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setback along the south property line adjacent to Hilltop Drive. The original residence was 
built prior to the 1984 City-wide Rezoning and was demolished at the beginning of 2024. 
 
Reverse Frontage Lot Example: 
 

 
 
ATYPICAL CONDITION: 
 
Staff finds that an atypical condition exists for the requested variance (BZA24-10A) on this 
property. Specifically, the subject property was platted and developed in 1951 prior to the 
City’s first Zoning Ordinance in 1955 and prior to the rezoning of the property in the 1984 
City-wide Rezoning to “R-7.5”, Single-Family District. Currently and as proposed, the site is 
not compliant with Zoning Ordinance (82-73) relative to Subsection 15.G.4, Minimum lot 
width of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single-Family District which requires that every reverse 
frontage lot have a width of 95 feet, the lot as it was platted and exists today has a width of 
80 feet.  
 
Staff finds that an atypical condition does not exist for the requested variance (BZA24-10B) 
on this property. Specifically, minimum front yard setback requirements along Hilltop Drive 
and Lucas Drive can be met with construction of a new residential dwelling. The proposed 
location of the new residence, if relocated, can accommodate Zoning Ordinance (82-73) 
relative to Subsection 15.G.1., Depth of Front Yard of Section 15, Area Regulations and 
Subsection 42.D., Corner Lots of Section 42, Supplementary District Regulations of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff acknowledges the unique challenge of rigidly applying the Zoning Ordinance to the 
subject site. The nonconforming lot width of 80 feet and the minimum depth of the front 
yard for a reverse frontage lot of 30-feet along North Lucas Drive and Hilltop Drive 
respectively, presents a challenge by encumbering the property for future development.  
Nonetheless, the proposed location of the future residence exacerbates the existing 
developed condition. 
  
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment: 
 

1. Approve (BZA24-10A) for a variance to allow a minimum lot width of 80 feet as 
shown on the plot plan, subject to the following conditions: 

 
a) A final plat is approved by the City Council and filed with Tarrant County, and  
b) The existing drive approach adjacent to North Lucas Drive be removed and   

      sidewalk maintained. 
  

2. Deny (BZA24-10B) a variance to reduce both front yard setbacks to 20 feet adjacent 
to the south and the east property lines as shown on the plot plan. 

 
 
/ng 
 













































Vicinity Map

Site Data Summary Table
Item  Required Provided
General Site data   

Zoning (from zoning map) R-7.5 R-7.5

Land Use (from Zoning Ordinance; include all applicable uses) Single-Family Single-Family

Total Lot Area (square feet and acres) 7,500 SQFT 13,320 SQFT

First Floor-Building Footprint Area Residence (square feet) No min. 3,400 SQFT

Total Building Area (square feet) 1,200 SQFT min. 3,400 SQFT

Building Height Residence (feet/# stories) 35-feet/2 Stories 22’ FT-6”/ 1 Story

Lot Coverage % 0.4/ 40% 0.26/26%

Area Regulations

Front Yard
30 FT/50% 
Landscaped min. 20 FT

Rear Yard 25 FT min. 66.5 FT

Side Yard 6 FT min./. west) 10 FT/ (west)

Lot Width 95 FT min. 80 FT

Lot Depth 100 FT min. 166.50 FT

Distance Between Buildings 10 FT min. NA

Impervious Area

Building Footprint Area (square feet) 1,200 SQFT min. SQFT 3,400
Area of Sidewalks, Pavement & other Impervious Flatwork 
(square feet)  

832.SQFT 
driveway

 Total Open Space (square feet and percentage)
 SQFT/ 40%MIN 
5,328 SQFT

 SQFT/ 9097
68 %

Total Impervious Area (square feet and percentage)
SQFT/ 60% MAX 
7,992 SQFT

 SQFT/ 4223
32 %

Historic 
 red oak
  Tree 
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CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES 
MONDAY, JUNE 3, 2024 
 
GRAPEVINE CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
200 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 

 
5:45 p.m. Briefing Session – Planning and Zoning Conference Room 
6:15 p.m. Public Hearing – City Council Chambers 
The Board of Zoning Adjustment for the City of Grapevine, Texas, met on Monday 
evening, June 3, 2024, at 5:45 P.M. in the Planning and Zoning Conference Room, 2nd 
Floor, 200 South Main Street, Grapevine, Texas for a Briefing Session with the following 
members present to wit: 
 
 John Sheppard Chairman  
 Andrew Muras Member 
 George Dalton Member 
 Jack Townsend Alternate 
 Jonathan Gaspard Alternate 
    
With John Borley and Doug Anderson members absent, constituting a quorum. Also 
present was City Council Representative Sharron Rogers and the following City Staff: 
 
 Natalie Gullo Representative for the City Attorney  
 Erica Marohnic Director 
 Albert Triplett Planner II 
 Natasha Gale Planner I 
 Lindsay Carey Planning Technician  
 David Klempin Historic Preservation Officer 
 Dewey Stoffels Environmental Services Manager 
    
CALL TO ORDER: 5:45 P.M. – Planning and Zoning Conference Room  
 
Chairman Sheppard called the Briefing Session of the Board of Zoning Adjustment to 
order at approximately 5:45 P.M. 
 
BRIEFING SESSION 
 
1.  Roll Call 

 
2. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a briefing session to discuss items scheduled 

to be heard at the June 3, 2024 public hearing. 
 
Natasha Gale briefed the Board on the case listed on their regular meeting agenda and 
took questions. 
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ADJOURNMENT OF BRIEFING SESSION 
 
With no further discussion, Sheppard made a motion to adjourn the Briefing Session.  
 
The Briefing Session was adjourned at approximately 6:01 P.M. 
 
Public Hearing 
  
3. Call to Order – Sheppard called meeting to order at 6:15 P.M. 

 
4. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
CITIZEN COMMENTS 

 
5. There was no one wishing to speak during citizen comments. 

 
6.   Administration of Oath to all person’s providing testimony or other evidence.  

   Sheppard swore in members of the audience. 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
 
7. None 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
8. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a public hearing relative to Board of Zoning 

Adjustment case BZA24-06 submitted by Don Stone for property located at 942 
Minters Chapel Road and consideration of the same. 

 
Natasha Gale presented the proposed plan and answered questions from the Board. 
 
BZA24-06 applicant, Don Stone, presented and answered questions from the Board. 
 
Chairman Sheppard closed the public hearing. 
 
Motion was made to approve BZA application BZA24-06, a special exception for the 
following: 
 
Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 82-73: Subsection 43.E.3, Nonconforming 
Uses and Structures, to allow the existing 31,500 square foot office/warehouse to remain 
as developed with a 9-foot encroachment into the required front yard adjacent to the east 
property line, an 8-foot encroachment in the required side yard adjacent to the north 
property line, a reduction in minimum open space requirement, and to exceed the 
maximum allowed impervious area.   
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Motion: Townsend 
Second: Dalton 
Ayes: Muras, Sheppard, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 
 
9. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a public hearing relative to Board of Zoning 

Adjustment case BZA24-07 submitted by Michael Reeder for property located at 722 
West College Street and consideration of the same. 

 
Natasha Gale presented the proposed plan and answered questions from the Board. 
 
BZA24-07 applicant, Michael Reeder, presented and answered questions from the Board. 
 
Sharron Rogers, Council Representative, presented.  
 
Chairman Sheppard closed the public hearing. 
 
Motion was made to approve BZA application BZA24-07A, a special exception for the 
following: 
 
Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 82-73: Subsection 43.E.3, Nonconforming 
Uses and Structures, to allow the existing secondary structure to remain as developed 
with an encroachment into the rear yard setback along the north property line  
 
Motion: Muras 
Second: Gaspard 
Ayes: Sheppard, Townsend, Dalton 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 
 
Motion was made to deny BZA application BZA24-07B, a special exception for the 
following: 
 
Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 82-73: Subsection 43.E.3, Nonconforming 
Uses and Structures, to allow a proposed detached garage and greenhouse located 
outside of the rear one-half of the lot adjacent to the western property line 
 
Motion: Muras 
Second: Dalton 
Ayes: Townsend, Gaspard, Sheppard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 
 

 Motion was made to approve the May 6, 2024 minutes briefing session and public 
hearing: 
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Motion: Muras  
Second: Townsend 
Ayes: Dalton, Sheppard, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 
Abstained: Borley 
 
Adjournment  
 
Motion was made to adjourn the meeting at 6:51 P.M.  
 
Motion: Dalton  
Second: Gaspard 
Ayes: Sheppard, Townsend, Muras 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT OF THE  
CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TEXAS, ON THE 1st DAY OF JULY 2024.     
  
  
 
 
 APPROVED: 
 
                 ________________________________ 
  
 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
______________________________ 
LINDSAY CAREY 
PLANNING TECHNICIAN 
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